

No. 21-560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN

DAVID DEBOLD

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. This Court Should Review The D.C. Circuit's Alternative To Arbitrary-And- Capricious Review	3
II. The Court Should Review The D.C. Circuit's Rule Effectively Compelling Vacatur Whenever An Agency Uses The Wrong Process	8
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	8
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	10
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Gee v. Boyd</i> , 471 U.S. 1058 (1985).....	5
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 7, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019)	7
86 Fed. Reg. 55,757 (Oct. 7, 2021)	7
